

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-00	635	Version:	1	Name:	Lucas Construction - Dickinson Ave	
Туре:	Agen	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	10/8/	/2018			In control:	Budget and Project Management	
On agenda:	11/13	3/2018			Final action:	11/13/2018	
Title:	Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Lucas Construction Co., Inc for the Dickinson Avenue Reconstruction Project (RE1702C), in an amount not to exceed \$5,278,276.50, and authorizing the expenditure of an additional \$527,828.00 for a construction work change directive budget (Director of Budget & Project Management)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Exhibit A - Agreement with Lucas Construction, 4. Letter of Recomendation with Bid Tab, 5. Aerial Map, 6. CIP Project Sheet						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result
11/13/2018	1	City Cour	ncil		App	roved	Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Lucas Construction Co., Inc for the Dickinson Avenue Reconstruction Project (RE1702C), in an amount not to exceed \$5,278,276.50, and authorizing the expenditure of an additional \$527,828.00 for a construction work change directive budget (Director of Budget & Project Management)

Approval of this resolution will authorize the award of the construction contract to Lucas Construction Co., Inc for the construction of the Dickinson Avenue Reconstruction Project and authorize funds for a construction work change directive budget.

The reconstruction of Dickinson Ave is part of the FY2017 Street Reconstruction project. The Street Reconstruction project is part of the Reinvestment program which systematically replaces streets and drainage as they wear out and/or become functionally obsolete.

This project involves the reconstruction of Dickinson Ave to a concrete curb and gutter roadway, between West Walker St and League City Parkway (1.14 miles), and then reconstruct the section between League City Parkway and FM646 (1 mile) to a concrete roadway. Additionally, a 10-foot wide multi-use trail will be installed along the East side of the roadway, over its full length, as part of the City's Master Trails Plan.

Sealed bids for the project were received August 14, 2018 (Bid No. 18-042). Lucas Construction Co., Inc. submitted the lowest bid, based on the A+B bidding system, in the amount of \$5,278,276.50 and for a construction time of 230 calendar days. Attached is the City's engineering consultant's recommendation of award, along with the bid tabulation. The FY2019 construction budget for Dickinson Ave is \$7.5 million.

Staff requests the approval of the award of the construction contract and authorization of funds, as follows:

1. Construction contract with Lucas Construction Co., Inc in the amount of \$5,278,276.50.

2. Construction work change directive budget in the amount of \$527,828 (10% of construction amount) that will allow staff to approve minor field changes to expedite decisions and avoid possible construction delays and/or damage claims by the contractor.

This project is anticipated to take 230 calendar days from the notice to proceed.

Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Exhibit A Agreement with Lucas Construction
- 4. Letter of Recommendation with Bid Tab
- 5. Aerial Map
- 6. CIP Project Sheet

Funding:

{X} Funding in the amount of \$5,506,104 is available from Miscellaneous Capital Projects Fund 5015 with expenses charged to project expense string RE1702C-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-GalvCo. The Construction cost will be funded by an interlocal agreement with Galveston County and the Miscellaneous Capital Projects Fund 5015 will be reimbursed once County proceeds are received.

STRATEGIC PLANNING {X} NOT APPLICABLE